

No. 14-1470

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The Supreme Court of Minnesota**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY S. SHERIDAN
Sheridan & Dulas, P.A.
320 Eagandale Center
1380 Corporate Center
Curve
Eagan, MN 55121
(651) 686-8800

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| A. Minnesota cannot justify its warrantless chemical breath tests under the search- incident-to-arrest doctrine..... | 1 |
| 1. <i>Robinson</i> does not state a special rule applicable to searches inside the body..... | 1 |
| 2. Chemical BAC tests do not implicate the <i>Chimel</i> rationales. | 4 |
| B. Warrantless breath tests cannot be upheld on a theory of “general reasonableness.” | 6 |
| Conclusion | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 2, 7 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... | 2, 4, 6 |
| <i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 7 |
| <i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)..... | 2 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Esayan</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1031 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1968)..... | 3 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... | 3-5 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 1-4 |
